



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANTHONY HORBAL and HERC
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,
derivatively on behalf of SEEGRID
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,

v.

DANIEL SHAPIRA, PHILLIP
OLIVERI, HANS MORAVEC, GIANT
EAGLE, INC., and GIANT EAGLE OF
DELAWARE, INC.,

and

SEEGRID CORPORATION,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 389, 2015

Court Below, Chancery Court of the
State of Delaware, C.A. 10023-VCL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**BREWER, ATTORNEYS &
COUNSELORS**

William A. Brewer, III, Esquire**
Michael J. Collins, Esquire*
Catherine Pastrokos, Esquire*
1717 Main Street, Suite 5900
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 653-4000
Facsimile: (214) 653-1015

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

**Admission *pro hac vice* to be
requested

WERB & SULLIVAN

Brian A. Sullivan (No. 2098)
Duane D. Werb (No. 1042)
"J" Jackson Shrum (No. 4757)
300 Delaware Avenue
13th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 652-1100
Facsimile: (302) 652-1111

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Dated: October 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error By Dismissing The Complaint With Prejudice.....	1
1. The Court’s standard of review is <i>de novo</i> , not abuse of discretion.	1
a. Appellees’ reliance on <i>Nicholson v. Redman</i> is misplaced.	2
b. <i>Barker</i> and <i>Bank of Del.</i> do not support Appellees’ position.	3
c. <i>Troy Corp. v. Schoon</i> is inapposite.....	5
2. The Trial Court committed reversible error by dismissing the Complaint with prejudice pursuant to the Motion.	7
a. Appellants did not have proper notice of the possibility of dismissal.	7
b. Appellants should have been given the opportunity to amend their Complaint.	8
c. Appellants should have been provided with the procedural protections afforded to summary judgment non-movants.	9
B. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error By Dismissing The Complaint With Prejudice Based On Collateral Estoppel.	12
1. Paragraph 15 of the Confirmation Order does not support the application of collateral estoppel to the Complaint.	12
2. Paragraph 35 of the Confirmation Order does not support the application of collateral estoppel to the Complaint.	14
3. Appellants were denied a “full and fair opportunity” to litigate in the Bankruptcy Court.....	16
C. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error By Dismissing The Complaint With Prejudice Based On A Purported Lack Of Standing.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	11
<i>Bank of Del. v. Claymont Fire Co. No. 1</i> , 528 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1987)	3, 4, 5
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Belendiuk v. Carrion</i> , 2014 WL 3589500 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2014)	19
<i>Capaldi v. Richards</i> , 2006 WL 3742603 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2006)	5, 6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. New Castle County</i> , 464 A.2d 75 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983)	2, 3
<i>Hinton v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 844 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>In re Allegheny Int'l, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	10
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 22 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Del. 1982)	14
<i>In re Pinnacle Brands, Inc.</i> , 259 B.R. 46 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	14

<i>In re Planet Hollywood Int’l</i> , 274 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	14
<i>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</i> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	13
<i>In re Unbreakable Nation Co.</i> , 437 B.R. 189 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)	13
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	16
<i>Lambrecht v. O’Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 277, 283.....	19
<i>Nicholson v. Redman</i> , 1993 WL 22026 (Del. Jan. 6, 1993)	2, 3
<i>Nicholson v. Redman</i> , 620 A.2d 858 (Del. 1993)	2, 3
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> , 34 A.3d 1074, 1079.....	19
<i>Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone</i> , 776 F. Supp. 888 (D. Del. 1991).....	11
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	4
<i>Troy Corp. v. Schoon</i> , 959 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2008)	5, 6
<i>West v. West</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1033	19
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chancery Court Rule 12(b)(6)passim

Chancery Court Rule 25(c)passim

Chancery Court Rule 56.....4, 5

DEL. R. EVID. 201(b)10, 11

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(f)14

Rule 15(a).....8

Rule 15(aaa)9

Rule 56(c).....10
